ORDINANCE NO. 02-01-2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE QUARANTINE TIME FOR AN ANIMAL OF A SPECIES SUBJECT TO RABIES WHICH IS KNOWN TO HAVE BITTEN OR INJURED ANY PERSON SO AS TO CAUSE AN ABRASION OF THE SKIN, PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER'S ERRORS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE ORDINANCE.

WHEREAS, the City of Santaquin is a fourth-class city of the state of Utah; and

WHEREAS, the state legislature has granted general welfare power to the City Council, independent, apart from, and in addition to, its specific grants of legislative authority, which enables the City to pass ordinances which are reasonably and appropriately related to the objectives of that power, i.e., providing for the public safety, health, and welfare; and

WHEREAS, animal control regulations serve the public safety, health, and welfare of the community by reducing public nuisances, spread of disease, and inhumane treatment of animals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to have this code provision consistent with the animal bite quarantine laws of the State of Utah;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Santaquin City, State of Utah, as follows:

Section I. Amendments

Title 5, Chapter 08, Section 070 is amended as follows: (underlined text is added, stricken text is deleted)

5.08.070 CONTROL OF RABIES AND RABID ANIMALS

- 1. Rabies Vaccination Required: It shall be unlawful for the owner of any dog to suffer, allow, or permit such dog to be or go upon any sidewalk, street, alley, public place, or square within the City without first having had such dog vaccinated every three (3) years against rabies as provided in paragraph B within the past three (3) years, and without there being on such dog a collar or harness with a license tag thereon showing that such dog has been so vaccinated. Exception: Puppy vaccinations for rabies are good for only one year.
- 2. Vaccination By Licensed Veterinarian; Exception: Every owner of any dog over the age of six (6) months within the City shall have the dog vaccinated against rabies by a duly licensed veterinarian, shall secure from the veterinarian a certificate thereof, and shall attach to the collar or harness, which such person is hereby required to place upon the dog, a tag showing that such vaccination has been done; provided, that the City Council may, by resolution, provide that the owners of any dog may themselves purchase serum and vaccinate their own dogs. The resolution shall also prescribe the conditions with which the owner must comply to obtain the tag herein required.
- 3. Reporting Of Rabid Animals: Anyone having knowledge of the whereabouts of an animal known to have or suspected of having rabies shall report the fact immediately to the animal control officer.

- 4. Biting Animal Quarantined: Any dog or other animal of a species subject to rabies which is known to have bitten or injured any person so as to cause an abrasion, puncture, or tear, of the skin shall be placed in confinement under observation of a veterinary hospital or the City pound and shall not be killed or released until at least fourteen (14) ten (10) days after the biting or injury has occurred in order to determine whether or not the animal has rabies. If the animal dies or has been killed, its head shall be removed and immediately taken to the State health laboratory to be examined for rabies.
- 5. Bitten Animal Quarantined: Any animal of a species subject to rabies which has been bitten by a known rabid animal or has been in intimate contact with a rabid animal shall be isolated in a suitable place approved by the animal control officer for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days or destroyed.
- 6. Knowledge Of Bite: Any person having knowledge of any individual or animal having been bitten by an animal of a species subject to rabies shall report the incident immediately to the animal control officer. (Ord. 2-1-97, 2-4-1997, eff. 2-5-1997)

Section II. Severability

If any part of this ordinance or the application thereof to any persons or circumstances shall, for any reason, be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance or the application thereof to other persons and circumstances, but shall be confined to its operation to the section, subdivision, sentence or part of the section and the persons and circumstances directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the City Council that this section would have been adopted if such invalid section, provisions, subdivision, sentence or part of a section or application had not been included.

Section III. Contrary Provisions Repealed

Any and all other provisions of the Santaquin City Code that are contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section IV. Codification, Inclusion in the Code, and Scrivener's Errors

It is the intent of the City Council that the provisions of this ordinance be made part of the Santaquin City Code as adopted, that sections of this ordinance may be re-numbered or re-lettered, and that the word ordinance may be changed to section, chapter, or other such appropriate word or phrase in order to accomplish such intent regardless of whether such inclusion in a code is accomplished. Typographical errors which do not affect the intent of this ordinance may be authorized by the City without need of public hearing by its filing a corrected or re-codified copy of the same with the City Recorder.

Section V. Posting and Effective Date

This ordinance shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 7th, 2024. Prior to that time, the City Recorder shall deposit a copy of this ordinance in the official records of the City and place a copy of this ordinance in three places within the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of February, 2024

Daniel M. Olson, Mayor

Councilmember Art Adcock	Voted
Councilmember Brian Del Rosario	Voted
Councilmember Lynn Mecham	Voted
Councilmember Jeff Siddoway	Voted
Councilmember Travis Keel	Voted

ATTEST:

Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder

STATE OF UTAH)) ss. COUNTY OF UTAH)

I, AMALIE R. OTTLEY, City Recorder of Santaquin City, Utah, do hereby certify and declare that the above and foregoing is a true, full, and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the City Council of Santaquin City, Utah, on the 6th day of February 2024, entitled

"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE QUARANTINE TIME FOR AN ANIMAL OF A SPECIES SUBJECT TO RABIES WHICH IS KNOWN TO HAVE BITTEN OR INJURED ANY PERSON SO AS TO CAUSE AN ABRASION OF THE SKIN, PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION, CORRECTION OF SCRIVENER'S ERRORS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE ORDINANCE."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of Santaquin City Utah this 6th day of February 2024.

Amalie R. Ottley Santaquin City Recorder

(SEAL)

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF UTAH)) ss. COUNTY OF UTAH)

I, Amalie R. Ottley, City Recorder of Santaquin City, Utah, do hereby certify and declare that prior to the ordinance taking effect, I posted a short summary of the ordinance on the Utah Public Notice Website as required by Utah State Code 10-3-711(1)(b) as a Class A Notice.

I further certify that copies of the ordinance were posted online at www.santaquin.org, in three physical locations (Santaquin City Public Safety Building, Zions Bank, Santaquin Post Office), and on the State of Utah's Public Notice Website, https://www.utah.gov/pmn/index.html. A copy of the notice may also be requested by calling (801)754-1904.

Amalie R. Ottley Santaquin City Recorder

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of _____, 20__, by AMALIE R.OTTLEY.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

Residing at Utah County